6. RECOMMENDS that-

(a) The authorities of Members should recognize and accept United Nations laissez-passer, issued by the International Court of Justice to the members of the Court, the Registrar and the officials of the Court, as valid travel documents, taking into account the provisions of sub-paragraph (b);

(b) Applications for visas (where required) from the judges of the Court and the Registrar should be dealt with as speedily as possible. All other holders of laissez-passer should receive the same facilities when the applications for visas are accompanied by a certificate that they are travelling on the business of the Court. In addition, all holders of laissez-passer should be granted facilities for speedy travel;

(c) Similar facilities to those specified in sub-paragraph (b) should be accorded to experts and other persons who, though not the holders of United Nations laissez-passer delivered by the International Court of Justice, have a certificate that they are

travelling on the business of the Court.

Made in Council, this 28th day of June, 1948.

(M.P. 668/46.)

S. W. C. Dunlop, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 268. THE RURAL CONSTABLES LAWS, 1932 TO 1947.

GROUPING OF VILLAGES.

By virtue of the powers vested in the Governor by section 3 of the Rural Constables Laws, 1932 to 1947, and duly delegated to me under Notification No. 172, published in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 19th June, 1947, I, on the recommendation of the Commissioner of Nicosia, hereby direct that the villages of Varishia and Loutros in the District of Nicosia shall be united into a group for the purposes of the said Laws.

And I also direct that the Mukhtar of the Village Commission of Loutros shall be the Mukhtar of the Group Commission for all the purposes of the said Laws.

30th June, 1948.

H. G. Richards, Acting Colonial Secretary. (M.P. 1307/32.)

No. 269.
THE DEFENCE (MEDICAL SUPPLIES) ORDERS, 1943 TO 1947.

NOTICE No. 41 UNDER CLAUSE 27.

Part I of the Fourth Schedule to the above Orders is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of item 86 and the substitution therefor of the following item:—

"(1)		(2)	1	(3)
86. Bandages length 6 yar \times 4 inches width	p.		p.	
	58 per d	lozen.	$7\frac{1}{2}$ each bandage."	

H. M. SHELLEY, Controller of Medical Supplies, Competent Authority.